what the actual results of operations of Dunkin� Brands Group, Inc. would have been if such transactions had been completed as of the dates or
for the periods indicated above or that may be achieved as of any future date or for any future period. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of operations should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes, �Management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition
and results of operations,� and the historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Dunkin� Brands Group, Inc., included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

- 42 -

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2011

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
As Reported

Fiscal
Year

Ended
December 31,

2011
Adjustments

Related
to

the IPO

Pro Forma
for the
IPO

Fiscal Year

Ended

December 31,

2011

Adjustments for  Other
Transactions

Pro Forma
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31,

2011

Termination
of Sponsor

Management
Agreement

Refinancing

and
Debt-

Related
Transactions

Revenues:
Franchise fees and royalty income $ 398,474 � 398,474 � � 398,474
Rental income 92,145 � 92,145 � � 92,145
Sales of ice cream products 100,068 � 100,068 � � 100,068
Other revenues 37,511 � 37,511 � � 37,511

Total revenues 628,198 � 628,198 � � 628,198

Operating costs and expenses:
Occupancy expenses�franchised
restaurants 51,878 � 51,878 � � 51,878
Cost of ice cream products 72,329 � 72,329 � � 72,329
General and administrative expenses,
net 240,625 � 240,625 (19,035)(3) � 221,590
Depreciation 24,497 � 24,497 � � 24,497
Amortization of other intangible
assets 28,025 � 28,025 � � 28,025
Impairment charges 2,060 � 2,060 � � 2,060

Total operating costs and expenses 419,414 � 419,414 (19,035) � 400,379
Equity in net income (loss) of joint
ventures: �
Net income, excluding impairment 16,277 � 16,277 � � 16,277
Impairment charge (19,752) � (19,752) � � (19,752)

Total equity in net loss of joint
ventures (3,475) � (3,475) � � (3,475)

Operating income 205,309 � 205,309 19,035 � 224,344

Other income (expense):
Interest income 623 � 623 � � 623
Interest expense (105,072) 25,372(1) (79,700) � 10,685(4) (69,015)
Loss on debt extinguishment and
refinancing transactions (34,222) � (34,222) � 34,222(5) �

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 62

Other income, net 175 � 175 � � 175

Total other expense (138,496) 25,372 (113,124) � 44,907 (68,217)

Income before income taxes 66,813 25,372 92,185 19,035 44,907 156,127
Provision for income taxes 32,371 10,149(2) 42,520 7,614(2) 17,963(2) 68,097

Net income $ 34,442 15,223 49,665 11,421 26,944 88,030

Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.74(6)
Diluted $ 0.73(6)

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 119,382,200(6)
Diluted 120,446,787(6)

- 43 -

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

(1) To adjust interest expense to reflect the use of proceeds from the IPO to repay $375.0 million of senior notes as of the first day of fiscal year 2011. The pro
forma adjustments to historical interest expense are as follows:

Interest Expense:

Historical
As Reported
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31,

2011

Adjustments
Related to
the IPO

Pro Forma for
the IPO

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 31,
2011

Senior notes $ 32,763 (24,623)(a) 8,140
Term loan borrowings 64,014 � 64,014
Revolving credit facility 901 � 901
Deferred financing fees and original issue discount 6,278 (749)(b) 5,529
Capital leases 481 � 481
Other 635 � 635

$ 105,072 (25,372) 79,700

(a) Elimination of historical interest expense related to $375.0 million of senior notes that was incurred during fiscal year 2011, as the proceeds from the
IPO would be used to repay $375.0 million of senior notes which accrued interest at an annual rate of 9.625% for approximately eight months during the
fiscal year.

(b) Reduce amortization of deferred financing costs and original issue discount to reflect the repayment of $375.0 million of senior notes.

(2) To reflect the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments at an estimated statutory tax rate of 40.0%.

(3) To reflect a reduction of expenses as a result of the termination of the management agreement with the Sponsors. During fiscal year 2011, we incurred

[…]

expenses of approximately $1.7 million for management services through date of the IPO. Upon completion of the IPO, we incurred an expense of
approximately $14.7 million related to the termination of the Sponsor management agreement. Additionally, the Company recorded additional share-based
compensation expense of approximately $2.6 million upon completion of the IPO related to restricted shares granted to employees that were not eligible to
vest until completion of an initial public offering or change of control, which has been excluded from the pro forma statement of operations.

(4) The adjustments related to the refinancing and debt-related transactions reflect the impact on interest expense as if the additional term loan borrowings in
February 2011 and May 2011 were used to fully repay the outstanding $250.0 million of senior notes, after giving effect to the IPO, on the first day of fiscal
year 2011, which would have resulted in $1.5 billion of term loan borrowings outstanding as of the first day of fiscal year 2011. Pro forma adjustments were
as follows:

Interest Expense:

Pro Forma for
the IPO

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 31,
2011

Refinancing and
Debt-Related
Transactions

Pro Forma
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31,

2011

Senior notes $ 8,140 (8,140)(a) �
Term loan borrowings 64,014 (2,423)(b) 61,591
Revolving credit facility 901 (95)(c) 806

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 64

Deferred financing fees and original issue discount 5,529 (27)(d) 5,502
Capital leases 481 � 481
Other 635 � 635

$ 79,700 (10,685) 69,015

(a) Elimination of historical interest expense on $250.0 million of senior notes that was incurred during fiscal year 2011 after reflecting the pro forma
reduction in the senior notes of $375.0 million discussed in note 1. The remaining $250.0 million senior notes balance would be repaid as part of the
additional term loan borrowings in February and May 2011, if those transactions had occurred at the beginning of fiscal year 2011. The senior notes
accrue interest at an annual rate of 9.625%.

- 44 -

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

[…]

group but are not treated as outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other person or group. The inclusion in
the following table of those shares, however, does not constitute an admission that the named stockholder is a direct or indirect beneficial owner.
To our knowledge, except under applicable community property laws or as otherwise indicated, the persons named in the table have sole voting
and sole investment control with respect to all shares shown as beneficially owned. For more information regarding the terms of our common
stock, see �Description of capital stock.� For more information regarding our relationship with certain of the persons named below, see �Related
party transactions.�

- 133 -

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

The numbers listed below are based on 120,280,012 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 9, 2012.

Name and address of

beneficial owner

Shares owned
before the offering

Shares offered
hereby

(no option exercise)

Shares owned
after the offering

(no option exercise)
Number Percentage Number Percentage

Beneficial owners of 5% or more of our
common stock:
Bain Capital Integral Investors 2006, LLC and
Related Funds(1) 22,154,598 18.4% 7,182,597 14,972,001 12.5%
Carlyle Partners IV, L.P. and Related
Funds(2) 22,154,599 18.4% 7,182,597 14,972,002 12.5%
Thomas H. Lee Equity Fund V, L.P. and Related
Funds(3) 22,154,595 18.4% 7,182,597 14,971,998 12.5%
FMR LLC(4)
82 Devonshire Street
Boston, MA 02109 14,277,050 11.9% � 14,277,050 11.9%
Morgan Stanley(5)
1585 Broadway
New York, NY 10036 7,627,846 6.3% � 7,627,846 6.3%

Other selling stockholders:
RGIP, LLC(6) 48,532 * 15,734 32,798 *

Directors and Named Executive Officers:
Nigel Travis(7) 874,981 * � 874,981 *
Neil Moses(8) 46,502 * � 46,502 *
John Costello(9) 30,570 * � 30,570 *
Paul Twohig(10) 46,329 * � 46,329 *
William Mitchell(11) 32,190 * � 32,190 *
Neal Yanofsky � � � � �
Jon Luther(12) 1,721,164 1.4% 436,475 1,284,689 1.1%
Todd Abbrecht(13) � � � � �
Andrew Balson(14) � � � � �
Anita Balaji(15) � � � � �
Anthony DiNovi(13) � � � � �
Sandra Horbach(15) � � � � �
Michael Hines(16) 3,730 * � 3,730 *
Mark Nunnelly(14) � � � � �
Joseph Uva(17) 1,887 * � 1,887 *
All executive officers and directors as a
group (21 persons)(18) 3,376,138 2.8% 436,475 2,939,663 2.4%

* Indicated less than 1%

(1) The shares included in the table consist of: (i) 21,945,076 shares of common stock owned by Bain Capital Integral Investors 2006, LLC, whose administrative
member is Bain Capital Investors, LLC (�BCI�); (ii) 203,174 shares of common stock owned by BCIP TCV, LLC, whose administrative member is BCI; and
(iii) 6,348 shares of common stock owned by BCIP Associates-G, whose managing general partner is BCI. As a result of the relationships described above,
BCI may be deemed to share beneficial ownership of the shares held by each of Bain Capital Integral Investors 2006, LLC, BCIP TCV, LLC and BCIP